952 IEEE JOURNAL ON EMERGING AND SELECTED TOPICS IN CIRCUITS AND SYSTEMS, VOL. 12, NO. 4, DECEMBER 2022
An Analogue In-Memory Ridge Regression Circuit
With Application to Massive MIMO Acceleration
Piergiulio Mannocci , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Enrico Melacarne ,
and Daniele Ielmini , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— In-memory computing (IMC) has emerged as one
of the most promising candidates for distributed computing
frameworks such as edge computing, owing to its unrivalled

that, even with relatively low gains and memory precision,
IMC-RRC is capable of closely matching the results of a
digital computer with FP64 precision. The circuit is then
benchmarked in realistic operating conditions in a custom
simulation framework, showing an improvement in energy
and area efficiency by 1500× and 6000×, respectively, for
medium-scale system sizes. Scaling projections to large scale
systems allow to estimate improvements in throughput, energy
and area efficiency by 2 to 4 orders of magnitude. These
results support IMC as a strong candidate for highly-efficient,
low-power, compact MIMO accelerators in next-generation
architectures.
REFERENCES
[1] M. A. Albreem, M. Juntti, and S. Shahabuddin, “Massive MIMO detec-
tion techniques: A survey,” IEEE Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 21, no. 4,
pp. 3109–3132, 4th Quart., 2019, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2019.2935810.
[2] M. A. Zidan, J. P. Strachan, and W. D. Lu, “The future of electronics
based on memristive systems,” Nature Electron., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 22–29,
Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1038/s41928-017-0006-8.
[3] D. Ielmini and H. S. P. Wong, “In-memory computing with resistive

962 IEEE JOURNAL ON EMERGING AND SELECTED TOPICS IN CIRCUITS AND SYSTEMS, VOL. 12, NO. 4, DECEMBER 2022
[11] Z. Sun, G. Pedretti, P. Mannocci, E. Ambrosi, A. Bricalli, and D. Ielmini,
“Time complexity of in-memory solution of linear systems,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 2945–2951, Jul. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2020.2992435.
[12] R. Cai, A. Ren, Y. Wang, and B. Yuan, “Memristor-based discrete
Fourier transform for improving performance and energy efficiency,”
in Proc. IEEE Comput. Soc. Annu. Symp. VLSI (ISVLSI), Pittsburgh,
PA, USA, Jul. 2016, pp. 643–648, doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2016.124.
[13] G. Yuan et al., “Memristor crossbar-based ultra-efficient next-generation
baseband processors,” in Proc. IEEE 60th Int. Midwest Symp. Circuits
Syst. (MWSCAS), Boston, MA, USA, Aug. 2017, pp. 1121–1124, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2017.8053125.
[14] R. A. Horn and C. R. Johnson, Matrix Analysis, 2nd ed. Cambridge,
U.K.: Cambridge Univ. Press, 2012.
[15] S. L. Loyka, “Channel capacity of MIMO architecture using the
exponential correlation matrix,” IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 5, no. 9,
pp. 369–371, Sep. 2001, doi: 10.1109/4234.951380.
[16] R. Chataut and R. Akl, “Massive MIMO systems for 5G and
beyond networks—Overview, recent trends, challenges, and future
research direction,” Sensors, vol. 20, no. 10, p. 2753, May 2020, doi:
10.3390/s20102753.
[17] W. Webb and L. Hanzo, Modern Quadrature Amplitude Modulation:
Principles and Applications for Fixed and Wireless Communications.
London, U.K.: Pentech, 1994.
[18] M. N. Boroujerdi, S. Haghighatshoar, and G. Caire, “Low-
complexity statistically robust precoder/detector computation for mas-
sive MIMO systems,” IEEE Trans. Wireless Commun., vol. 17, no. 10,
pp. 6516–6530, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2018.2860951.
[19] A. N. Tikhonov and V. I. Arsenin, Solutions of Ill-Posed Problems
(Scripta Series in Mathematics). New York, NY, USA: Halsted Press,
1977.
[20] C. B. Peel, B. M. Hochwald, and A. L. Swindlehurst, “A vector-
perturbation technique for near-capacity multiantenna multiuser
communication-part I: Channel inversion and regularization,” IEEE
Trans. Commun., vol. 53, no. 1, pp. 195–202, Jan. 2005, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2004.840638.
[21] H. Yang and T. L. Marzetta, “Performance of conjugate and zero-
forcing beamforming in large-scale antenna systems,” IEEE J. Sel.
Areas Commun., vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 172–179, Feb. 2013, doi:
10.1109/JSAC.2013.130206.
[22] E. Björnson, J. Hoydis, and L. Sanguinetti, “Massive MIMO net-
works: Spectral, energy, and hardware efficiency,” Found. Trends
Signal Process., vol. 11, nos. 3–4, pp. 154–655, 2017, doi:
10.1561/2000000093.
[23] H. Yin, D. Gesbert, M. Filippou, and Y. Liu, “A coordinated approach
to channel estimation in large-scale multiple-antenna systems,” IEEE
J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 264–273, Mar. 2013, doi:
10.1109/JSAC.2013.130214.
[24] D. Ielmini, “Resistive switching memories based on metal oxides: Mech-
anisms, reliability and scaling,” Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol. 31, no. 6,
May 2016, Art. no. 063002, doi: 10.1088/0268-1242/31/6/063002.
[25] H.-S. P. Wong et al., “Phase change memory,” Proc. IEEE,
vol. 98, no. 12, pp. 2201–2227, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.
2070050.
[26] A. Goldsmith, Wireless Communications, 1st ed. Cambridge, U.K.:
Cambridge Univ. Press, Aug. 2005.
[27] D. Yoon, K. Cho, and J. Lee, “Bit error probability of M-ary

[30] B. Feinberg et al., “An analog preconditioner for solving lin-
ear systems,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. High Perform. Comput.
Archit. (HPCA), Seoul, South Korea, Feb. 2021, pp. 761–774, doi:
10.1109/HPCA51647.2021.00069.
[31] S. M. Ishraqul Huq, S. Islam, N. Saqib, and S. N. Biswas, “Design
of low power 8-bit DAC using PTM-LP technology,” in Proc. Int.
Conf. Recent Trends Electr., Electron. Comput. Technol. (ICRTEECT),
Warangal, Jul. 2017, pp. 64–69, doi: 10.1109/icrteect.2017.30.
[32] A. Wang and C.-J.-R. Shi, “A 10-bit 50-MS/s SAR ADC with 1
fJ/conversion in 14 nm SOI FinFET CMOS,” Integration, vol. 62,
pp. 246–257, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.vlsi.2018.03.010.
[33] I. Arsovski, T. Hebig, D. Dobson, and R. Wistort, “A 32 nm 0.58-
fJ/bit/search 1-GHz ternary content addressable memory compiler using
silicon-aware early-predict late-correct sensing with embedded deep-
trench capacitor noise mitigation,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48,
no. 4, pp. 932–939, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2239092.
[34] (2013). International Technology Roadmap for Semiconductors
(ITRS) 2013. [Online]. Available: https://www.semiconductors.org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/08/2013ExecutiveSummary.pdf
[35] F. Zahoor, T. Z. Azni Zulkifli, and F. A. Khanday, “Resistive ran-